LAYOFFS
Layoffs of pharmacists were made in good faith. Gordon v. Depart­
ment of Military and Veterans' Affairs, 95 N.J.A.R.2d (CSV) 6.
Layoffs of the pharmacists pursuant to decision of departments to use
contractors for pharmaceutical substances rather than in-house pharma­
cists were justified for economic reasons. Gordon v. Department of
Military and Veterans Affairs, 95 N.J.A.R.2d (CSV) 6.
Layoff of employee was proper. Adewusi v. Atlantic County De­

of East Orange, 91 N.J.A.R.2d (CSV) 7.
Municipal layoff of permanent employees improper; proper proce­
dures not followed; burden of proof lies with employee (citing fonner
N.J.A.C. 4:1-16.3 and 16.6). Clark v. City of Paterson, 6 N.J.A.R. 25
(1980).
Supp. 12-21-09
4A:8-1.1
Layoff in bad faith; employees may be laid off for purposes of
economy; however, CETA employees may not replace permanent em­
ployees (citing formerN.J.A.C. 4:1-16.1); emergency, temporary, provi­
sional and probationary employees must be laid off prior to permanent
employees (citing former N.J.A.C. 4:1-16.2); lay off for economic pur­
poses not to be in bad faith (citing former N.J.A.C. 4:1-16.3). Tyler eta!.
v. City of Paterson, 2 N.J.A.R. 272 (1979).
4A:8-1.1A (Reserved)
Emergency New Rule, R.2009 d.l33, effective March 25, 2009 (to
expire May 24, 2009).
See: 41 N.J.R. 1535(a).
Adopted concurrent new rule, R.2009 d.206, effective May 24, 2009,
with changes effective June 15, 2009.

any such alternative measure; that is, the employee will be
considered to have been serving in the original title and earn­
ing seniority in that title.
(e) Appointing authorities should consult with affected
negotiations representatives prior to offering alternatives to
layoff.
Supp. 12-21-09 8-4
CIVIL SERVICE
(f) Appointing authorities shall submit a plan for alterna­
tives to layoff and obtain approval from the Department of
Personnel prior to implementation. The plan shall include
time periods for all alternatives, a statement of the em­
ployees' right to be restored to prior status should a layoff
occur during such time periods, and summaries of employee
status and salary at the conclusion of time periods.
Amended by R.1995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 41 N.J.R. 3850(b).
Case Notes

titles;
4. Reassigning employees; and
5. Assisting potentially affected employees in securing
transfers or other employment.
(b) The appointing authority shall to the extent possible
lessen the impact of any layoff action on permanent em­
ployees by frrst placing employees without permanent status,
and then those with the least seniority, in positions being
vacated, reclassified or abolished.
(c) Appointing authorities shall consult with affected ne­
gotiations representatives prior to initiating measures under
this section.
(d) Upon request by an appointing authority, assistance
may be provided by the Department of Personnel in imple­
menting pre-layoff measures.
Amended by R.2000 d.l2, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
Rewrote (d).
I \
\__;
I
I I
\___~
LAYOFFS
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 3551(b).
Rewrote (b) through (d).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 41 N.J.R. 3850(b).

u
LAYOFFS
9. The employee with the higher performance rating
during the 12 month period prior to the effective date of the
layoff shall have priority over an employee with a lower
rating. In local service, the performance rating system must
have been approved by the Department of Personnel;
10. The employee with the higher performance rating
during the period between 24 months and 12 months prior
to the effective date of the layoff shall have priority over an
employee with a lower rating. In local service, the per­
formance rating system must have been approved by the
Department of Personnel;
11. Other factors as may be determined by the Com­
missioner.
Amended by R.1990 d.387, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1300(b), 22 N.J.R. 2263(a).
In (c): added "family" to list ofleaves with pay.
Amended by R.1994 d.620, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3511(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3156(a).
Petitions for Rulemaking: Layoffs, Seniority.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4916(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.259, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1334(a), 28 N.J.R. 2839(a).
In (d) added provision relating to local service.
Amended by R.1996 d.260, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1441(a), 28 N.J.R. 2841(a).
In (a) excepted police and frre titles, added (b) and recodified former
(b )-(g) as ( c )-(h).
Amended by R.2000 d.12, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (b)4, changed N.J.A.C. reference; rewrote (c); and added (i) and G).
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19,2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
In (a) and (b), added second sentences in the introductory paragraphs;
in (h) rewrote the introductory paragraph.
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 3551(b).
Amended N.J.A.C. references tlrroughout; rewrote (c)3; deleted (i)
and G).
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2686(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.358, effective November 19, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2680(a), 39 N.J.R. 4923(b).
In the introductory paragraph of (b), inserted the second sentence; in
(b)4 and (h)3, updated the N.J.A.C. references; and rewrote the intro­
ductory paragraph of (h).